## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023 - 450**

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE WAIVING OF LIBRARY FINES THROUGH THE COLLECTION OF NON-PERISHABLE FOOD ITEMS DURING THE 2023 LIBRARY FOOD FOR FINES PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the St. Johns County Public Library System programs and activities operate through the General Fund; and

WHEREAS, the Food for Fines program offers library patrons a way to lower or eliminate their library fines; and

WHEREAS, all food items collected will stock the Health and Human Services Food Pantry, providing food for St. Johns County families in need; and

WHEREAS, the 2023 campaign will run from November 13 through December 22, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the anticipated waived library revenues shall not exceed \$12,000.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida, that:

- 1. The above recitals are hereby adopted as legislative findings of fact and incorporated herein.
- 2. To the extent there are typographical or administrative errors that do not change the tone, tenor, or concept of this Resolution, this Resolution may be revised without subsequent approval by the Board of County Commissioners.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, State of Florida, this 7th day of November, 2023.

By:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS/COUNTY, FLORIDA

Rendition Date: NOV 08 2023

Christian Whitehurst, Chair

ATTEST: Brandon J. Patty, Clerk of the

Circuit Court and Comptroller

Deputy Clerk